outbreak.  Since the situation surrounding the pandemic is on-going, the duration, nature, and extent of the ultimate
direct or indirect impact on the Organization's financial condition, liquidity, and/or future results of operations cannot
be reasonably estimated at this time.

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

-22-

Note Q - Prior Period Adjustment

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Organization identified misstatements in the prior year's financial
statements.  The Organization determined that it was the beneficiary of three outside trusts for which it had not
recorded a beneficial interest.  The value of these trusts as of July 1, 2019 was $964,252 and increased beginning net
assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity by $831,070 and beginning net assets with donor restrictions due to time
by $133,182. In addition, the Organization identified $834,413 of net assets with donor restrictions that should have
been released during the year ended June 30, 2020.

The effect on the June 30, 2020 consolidated financial statements as a result of the prior period adjustments is as
follows:

Originally

reported Adjustment Restated

Net assets with donor restrictions, 7/1/19 4,289,417$   964,252$   5,253,669$

Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts - 973,997 973,997

Satisfaction of program activities,

net assets without donor restrictions 696,923   724,388 1,421,311

Satisfaction of program activities,

net assets with donor restrictions (696,923)   (724,388) (1,421,311)

Satisfaction of capital improvements,

net assets without donor restrictions 774,858   110,025 884,883

Satisfaction of capital improvements,

net assets with donor restrictions (774,858)   (110,025) (884,883)

Change in beneficial interests in trust,

net assets with donor restrictions - 9,745 9,745

Net assets without donor restrictions, 6/30/20 6,570,557   834,413 7,404,970

Net assets with donor restrictions, 6/30/20 3,847,957   139,584 3,987,541

Supplementary Information

See independent auditor's report.
-23-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

Year Ended June 30, 2021

VOA

Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property

Corporation of

Louisville, Inc.

VOA of Northern

Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD

Properties Elimination

Consolidated

totals

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 727,597$   2,895$   18,929$   106,140$   -$   855,561$

Accounts receivable, net 3,289,424 1,577 857,933 316 (623,475)   3,525,775

Pledges receivable, net 949,115 -   -   -   -   949,115

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,550,800 33,058 114,328 -   (3,499,820)   198,366

Total current assets 8,516,936   37,530   991,190   106,456   (4,123,295)   5,528,817

Property and equipment

Land and buildings 595,277 9,673,929 -   2,720,145   -   12,989,351

Furniture and equipment 1,710,830 3,767,698 37,927 13,212   -   5,529,667

Less accumulated depreciation 1,838,561   7,070,994   14,675   809,134   -   9,733,364

Total property and equipment 467,546   6,370,633   23,252   1,924,223   -   8,785,654

Other assets

Investments, restricted 96,908 -   -   -   -   96,908

Investments 1,890,282 -   -   -   -   1,890,282

Beneficial interest in trusts 1,196,106 -   -   -   -   1,196,106

Restricted deposits and funded reserves -   -   -   292,580 -   292,580

Pledges receivable, net 791,353 -   -   -   -   791,353

Total other assets 3,974,649   -   -   292,580   -   4,267,229

Total assets 12,959,131$   6,408,163$   1,014,442$   2,323,259$   (4,123,295)$   18,581,700$

See independent auditor's report.
-24-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2021

VOA

Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property

Corporation of

Louisville, Inc.

VOA of Northern

Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD

Properties Elimination

Consolidated

totals

Liabilities and net assets

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 886,014$   3,499,808$   14,158$   98,129$   (4,123,295)$   374,814$
Accrued expenses 1,906,191 - 23,391 53,431 - 1,983,013
Other current liabilities 9,593 - 8,221 - - 17,814
Refundable Paycheck Protection Program advance 3,461,600 - - - - 3,461,600
Current maturities of long-term debt 307,470 - - 22,827 - 330,297

Total current liabilities 6,570,868   3,499,808   45,770 174,387   (4,123,295)   6,167,538

Deferred tax liability 351,836   - - - - 351,836
Long-term debt, less current maturities 668,737 - - 3,989 - 672,726

Total long-term liabilities 1,020,573   - - 3,989 - 1,024,562

Net assets
Without donor restrictions 3,581,574   2,908,355   968,672   (95,014)   - 7,363,587
With donor restrictions 1,786,116   - - 2,239,897   - 4,026,013

Total net assets 5,367,690   2,908,355   968,672   2,144,883   - 11,389,600

Total liabilities and net assets 12,959,131$   6,408,163$   1,014,442$   2,323,259$   (4,123,295)$   18,581,700$

See independent auditor's report.
-25-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

Year Ended June 30, 2020

VOA

Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property

Corporation of

Louisville, Inc.

VOA of

Northern

Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD

Properties Elimination

Consolidated

totals

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 761,632$   16,237$   20,301$   92,622$   -$   890,792$

Accounts receivable, net 2,413,624 4,217 968,072 2,998 (828,975)   2,559,936

Pledges receivable, net 2,041,469 -   -   -   -   2,041,469

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,916,069 13,162 66,725 -   (3,771,327)   224,629

Total current assets 9,132,794   33,616   1,055,098   95,620   (4,600,302)   5,716,826

Property and equipment

Land and buildings 595,777 9,599,380 -   2,720,145   -   12,915,302

Furniture and equipment 1,459,189 3,752,634 8,032 13,212   -   5,233,067

Less accumulated depreciation 1,750,685   6,600,752   8,032   738,940   -   9,098,409

Total property and equipment 304,281   6,751,262   -   1,994,417   -   9,049,960

Other assets

Investments, restricted 56,964 -   -   -   -   56,964

Investments 1,482,075 -   -   -   -   1,482,075

Beneficial interest in trusts 973,997 -   -   -   -   973,997

Restricted deposits and funded reserves -   -   -   242,247 -   242,247

Pledges receivable, net 996,448 -   -   -   -   996,448

Total other assets 3,509,484   -   -   242,247   -   3,751,731

Total assets 12,946,559$   6,784,878$   1,055,098$   2,332,284$   (4,600,302)$   18,518,517$

Restated

See independent auditor's report.
-26-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidating Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended June 30, 2021

VOA

Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property

Corporation of

Louisville, Inc.

VOA of

Northern

Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD

Properties Elimination

Consolidated

totals

Net assets without donor restrictions

Revenues

Support and revenues from operations

  Public support received directly

Contributions 2,416,444$   -$   -$   -$   -$   2,416,444$

Contributions, in-kind 133,815   4,500 -   -   -   138,315

Public support: capital and bequests 114,806   -   -   -   -   114,806

Special events 387,330   -   -   -   -   387,330

Public support received indirectly

United Way allocation 37   -   60,415 -   -   60,452

Volunteers of America awards and grants 81,487   -   -   -   -   81,487

Total public support 3,133,919   4,500   60,415   -   -   3,198,834

Revenue and grants

Fee for service revenue 10,244,958 -   2,010,955 -   -   12,255,913

Federal and state grants 12,198,328 -   49,253 -   -   12,247,581

Program service fees 3,706,067 396,848 103,605 -   (413,989)   3,792,531

Rental income 16,200 95,512 -   381,711 (95,512)   397,911

Miscellaneous revenue 3,456,762 -   -   -   (3,403,339)   53,423

Total revenue and grants 29,622,315   492,360   2,163,813   381,711   (3,912,840)   28,747,359

Net assets released from restrictions

  Satisfaction of program activities 505,644   -   -   -   -   505,644

  Satisfaction of capital improvements 160,892   -   -   -   -   160,892

Total support and revenues from operations 33,422,770$   496,860$   2,224,228$   381,711$   (3,912,840)$   32,612,729$

See independent auditor's report.
-27-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidating Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended June 30, 2021

VOA

Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property

Corporation of

Louisville, Inc.

VOA of

Northern

Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD

Properties Elimination

Consolidated

totals

Net assets without donor restrictions

Revenues

Support and revenues from operations

  Public support received directly

Contributions 2,416,444$   -$   -$   -$   -$   2,416,444$

Contributions, in-kind 133,815   4,500 -   -   -   138,315

Public support: capital and bequests 114,806   -   -   -   -   114,806

Special events 387,330   -   -   -   -   387,330

Public support received indirectly

United Way allocation 37   -   60,415 -   -   60,452

Volunteers of America awards and grants 81,487   -   -   -   -   81,487

Total public support 3,133,919   4,500   60,415   -   -   3,198,834

Revenue and grants

Fee for service revenue 10,244,958 -   2,010,955 -   -   12,255,913

Federal and state grants 12,198,328 -   49,253 -   -   12,247,581

Program service fees 3,706,067 396,848 103,605 -   (413,989)   3,792,531

Rental income 16,200 95,512 -   381,711 (95,512)   397,911

Miscellaneous revenue 3,456,762 -   -   -   (3,403,339)   53,423

Total revenue and grants 29,622,315   492,360   2,163,813   381,711   (3,912,840)   28,747,359

Net assets released from restrictions

  Satisfaction of program activities 505,644   -   -   -   -   505,644

  Satisfaction of capital improvements 160,892   -   -   -   -   160,892

Total support and revenues from operations 33,422,770$   496,860$   2,224,228$   381,711$   (3,912,840)$   32,612,729$

See independent auditor's report.
-28-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2021

VOA

Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property

Corporation of

Louisville, Inc.

VOA of

Northern

Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD

Properties Elimination

Consolidated

totals

Expenses
Operating expenses

Program services
Fostering independence 11,341,885$   959,791 2,270,250$   377,067$   (1,964,855)$   12,984,138$
Promoting self-sufficiency 16,886,131 -   -   -   (1,947,985)   14,938,146

Total program services 28,228,016   959,791   2,270,250   377,067   (3,912,840)   27,922,284

Support services and fundraising
Management and general 4,963,901 -   -   -   -   4,963,901
Fundraising 552,345 -   -   -   -   552,345

Total support services and fundraising 5,516,246   -   -   -   -   5,516,246

Total operating expenses 33,744,262   959,791   2,270,250   377,067   (3,912,840)   33,438,530

Increase (decrease) in net assets from operations (321,492)   (462,931)   (46,022)   4,644   -   (825,801)

Nonoperating gains (losses) and other income (expense)
Gain on sale of property and equipment -   363,370   -   -   -   363,370
Interest and dividend income 46,858 -   -   -   -   46,858
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 374,190   -   -   -   -   374,190

Nonoperating gains and other income, net 421,048   363,370   -   -   -   784,418

Change in net assets without donor restrictions 99,556   (99,561)   (46,022)   4,644   -   (41,383)

Net assets with donor restrictions
Contributions 263,891 -   -   -   -   263,891
Federal and state grants 179,064   -   -   -   -   179,064
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 39,944   -   -   -   -   39,944
Change in beneficial interest in trusts 222,109 -   -   -   -   222,109
Net assets released from restriction

Satisfaction of program activities (505,644)   -   -   -   -   (505,644)
Satisfaction of capital improvements (160,892)   -   -   -   -   (160,892)

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 38,472   -   -   -   -   38,472

Change in net assets 138,028   (99,561)   (46,022)   4,644   -   (2,911)

Net assets, beginning of year (restated) 5,229,662   3,007,916   1,014,694   2,140,239   -   11,392,511

Net assets, end of year 5,367,690$   2,908,355$   968,672$   2,144,883$   -$   11,389,600$

See independent auditor's report.
-29-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidating Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2020

VOA
Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property
Corporation of
Louisville, Inc.

VOA of Northern
Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD
Properties Elimination Consolidated totals

Expenses
Operating expenses

Program services
Fostering independence 11,920,286$   813,599$   2,196,787$   415,989$   (1,874,522)$   13,472,139$
Promoting self-sufficiency 13,408,373 - - - (1,497,083)   11,911,290

Total program services 25,328,659   813,599 2,196,787   415,989   (3,371,605)   25,383,429

Support services and fundraising
Management and general 4,681,282 - - - - 4,681,282
Fundraising 718,940 - - - - 718,940

Total support services and fundraising 5,400,222   - - - - 5,400,222

Total operating expenses 30,728,881   813,599 2,196,787   415,989   (3,371,605)   30,783,651

Increase (decrease) in net assets from operations 1,684,265   (217,528)   62,374 (48,800) - 1,480,311

Nonoperating gains (losses) and other income (expense)
Gain on sale of property and equipment - 125,272 - - - 125,272
Miscellaneous income 254,198 - - - - 254,198
Interest and dividend income 66,544 - - - - 66,544
Net realized and unrealized loss on investments (91,932) - - - - (91,932)

Nonoperating gains and other income, net 228,810 125,272 - - - 354,082

Change in net assets without donor restrictions 1,913,075   (92,256) 62,374 (48,800) - 1,834,393

 Net assets with donor restrictions
Contributions 105,000 - - - - 105,000
Public support: capital and bequests - - - - - -
Federal and state grants - - - - - -
Net realized and unrealized loss on investments (2,979) - - - - (2,979)
Change in beneficial interests in trust 9,745 - - - - 9,745
Net assets released from restriction,

Satisfaction of program activities (1,421,311)   - - - - (1,421,311)
Satisfaction of capital improvements (884,883)   - - - - (884,883)

Change in net assets with donor restrictions (2,194,428)   - - - - (2,194,428)

Change in net assets (281,353)   (92,256) 62,374 (48,800) - (360,035)

Net assets, beginning of year, restated 5,511,015   3,100,172   952,320   1,321,802   - 10,885,309

Transfer from VOA National - - - 867,237   - 867,237

Net assets, end of year 5,229,662$   3,007,916$   1,014,694$   2,140,239$   -$ 11,392,511$

Restated

See independent auditor's report.
-30-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidating Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets (Continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2020

VOA

Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property

Corporation of

Louisville, Inc.

VOA of Northern

Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD

Properties Elimination Consolidated totals

Expenses

Operating expenses

Program services

Fostering independence 11,920,286$   813,599$   2,196,787$   415,989$   (1,874,522)$   13,472,139$

Promoting self-sufficiency 13,408,373 - - - (1,497,083)   11,911,290

Total program services 25,328,659   813,599 2,196,787   415,989 (3,371,605)   25,383,429

Support services and fundraising

Management and general 4,681,282 - - - - 4,681,282

Fundraising 718,940 - - - - 718,940

Total support services and fundraising 5,400,222   - - - - 5,400,222

Total operating expenses 30,728,881   813,599 2,196,787   415,989 (3,371,605)   30,783,651

Increase (decrease) in net assets from operations 1,684,265   (217,528)   62,374 (48,800) - 1,480,311

Nonoperating gains (losses) and other income (expense)

Gain on sale of property and equipment - 125,272 - - - 125,272

Miscellaneous income 254,198 - - - - 254,198

Interest and dividend income 66,544 - - - - 66,544

Net realized and unrealized loss on investments (91,932) - - - - (91,932)

Nonoperating gains and other income, net 228,810 125,272 - - - 354,082

Change in net assets without donor restrictions 1,913,075   (92,256) 62,374 (48,800) - 1,834,393

 Net assets with donor restrictions

Contributions 105,000 - - - - 105,000

Public support: capital and bequests - - - - - -

Federal and state grants - - - - - -

Net realized and unrealized loss on investments (2,979) - - - - (2,979)

Change in beneficial interests in trust 9,745 - - - - 9,745

Net assets released from restriction,

Satisfaction of program activities (1,421,311)   - - - - (1,421,311)

Satisfaction of capital improvements (884,883)   - - - - (884,883)

Change in net assets with donor restrictions (2,194,428)   - - - - (2,194,428)

Change in net assets (281,353)   (92,256) 62,374 (48,800) - (360,035)

Net assets, beginning of year, restated 5,511,015   3,100,172   952,320   1,321,802   - 10,885,309

Transfer from VOA National - - - 867,237   - 867,237

Net assets, end of year 5,229,662$   3,007,916$   1,014,694$   2,140,239$   -$ 11,392,511$

Restated

See independent auditor's report.
-31-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30, 2021

VOA

Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property

Corporation of

Louisville, Inc.

VOA of Northern

Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD

Properties Elimination

Consolidated

totals

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets 138,028$   (99,561)$   (46,022)$   4,644$   -$   (2,911)$

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 87,877   671,272   6,643   70,194   -   835,986

Contributions restricted for long-term purposes (416,446)   -   -   -   -   (416,446)

Provision for uncollectible pledges and accounts receivable 568,273   -   -   -   -   568,273

Realized and unrealized loss on investments (414,134)   -   -   -   -   (414,134)

Change in beneficial interest in trusts (222,109)   -   -   -   -   (222,109)

Gain on sale of real estate -   (363,370)   -   -   -   (363,370)

Change in

Accounts receivable, net (1,480,706)   2,640   110,139   2,682   (205,500)   (1,570,745)

Pledges receivable, net 1,063,190   -   -   -   -   1,063,190

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 365,269   (19,896)   (47,603)   -   (271,507)   26,263

Accounts payable (222,687)   (271,517)   (1,239)   (2,765)   477,007   (21,201)

Accrued expenses 66,773   -   6,568   9,912   -   83,253

Other current liabilities 9,593   (5,637)   37   -   -   3,993

Deferred tax liability 351,836   -   -   -   -   351,836

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (105,243)   (86,069)   28,523   84,667   -   (78,122)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment (288,773)   (359,897)   (29,895)   -   -   (678,565)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment -   432,624   -   -   -   432,624

Purchase of investments (482,281)   -   -   -   -   (482,281)

Proceeds from sale of investments 448,263   -   -   -   -   448,263

Cash received in transfer from VOA national -   -   -   -   -   -

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (322,791)   72,727   (29,895)   -   -   (279,959)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from contributions restricted for long-term purposes 687,338   -   -   -   -   687,338

Payments on long-term debt (293,339)   -   -   (20,816)   -   (314,155)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 393,999   -   -   (20,816)   -   373,183

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (34,035)   (13,342)   (1,372)   63,851   -   15,102

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted deposits, beginning of year 761,632   16,237   20,301   334,869   -   1,133,039

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted deposits, end of year 727,597$   2,895$   18,929$   398,720$   -$   1,148,141$

See independent auditor's report.
-32-

Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc. and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2020

VOA

Mid-States, Inc.

VOA Property

Corporation of

Louisville, Inc.

VOA of Northern

Kentucky, Inc.

Various HUD

Properties Elimination

Consolidated

totals

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in net assets (281,353)$   (92,256)$   62,374$   (48,800)$   -$   (360,035)$
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 74,896   581,602   -   70,455   -   726,953
Contributions restricted for long-term purposes (85,300)   -   -   -   -   (85,300)
Provision for uncollectible pledges receivable 457,744   -   -   -   -   457,744
Realized and unrealized gain on investments 94,911   -   -   -   -   94,911
Change in beneficial interest in trusts (9,745)   -   -   -   -   (9,745)
Gain on sale of real estate -   (125,272)   -   -   -   (125,272)
Change in

Accounts receivable, net 35,588   6,105   (16,048)   (1,290)   13,569   37,924
Pledges receivable, net (440,071)   -   -   -   -   (440,071)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (570,233)   (2,080)   (75)   8,999   538,206   (25,183)
Accounts payable 117,553   598,938   2,043   15,036   (551,775)   181,795
Accrued expenses 462,353   -   (48,095)   -   -   414,258
Other current liabilities (67,268)   (89,391)   (2,928)   -   -   (159,587)
Refundable Payroll Protection Program advance 3,461,600   -   -   -   -   3,461,600

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 3,250,675   877,646   (2,729)   44,400   -   4,169,992

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property and equipment (68,670)   (1,042,516)   -   -   -   (1,111,186)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment -   192,500   -   -   -   192,500
Purchase of investments (545,367)   -   -   -   -   (545,367)
Proceeds from sale of investments 487,577   -   -   -   -   487,577
Cash received in transfer from VOA National -   -   -   57,166   -   57,166

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (126,460)   (850,016)   -   57,166   -   (919,310)

Cash flows from financing activities
   Proceeds from contributions restricted for long-term purposes 411,290   -   -   -   -   411,290
   Net activity on lines of credit (2,600,000)   -   -   -   -   (2,600,000)
   Payments on long-term debt (358,186)   (34,510)   -   (20,422)   -   (413,118)

Net cash used in financing activities (2,546,896)   (34,510)   -   (20,422)   -   (2,601,828)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 577,319   (6,880)   (2,729)   81,144   -   648,854

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted deposits, beginning of year 184,313   23,117   23,030   253,725   -   484,185

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted deposits, end of year 761,632$   16,237$   20,301$   334,869$   -$   1,133,039$

Restated